

**UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
DISTRICT OF CONNECTICUT**

BOSTON RETIREMENT SYSTEM,
Individually and On Behalf of All Others
Similarly Situated,

Plaintiff,

vs.

ALEXION PHARMACEUTICALS, INC.,
LEONARD BELL, DAVID L. HALLAL,
VIKAS SINHA,

Defendants.

Civ. No. 3:16-cv-2127 (AWT)

Hon. Alvin W. Thompson

**MEMORANDUM OF LAW IN SUPPORT OF CO-CLASS COUNSEL'S
MOTION FOR AN AWARD OF ATTORNEYS' FEES
AND PAYMENT OF EXPENSES**

TABLE OF CONTENTS

PRELIMINARY STATEMENT1

ARGUMENT3

I. THE REQUESTED FEE IS REASONABLE UNDER EITHER THE PERCENTAGE OR LODESTAR METHOD3

 A. The Requested Attorneys’ Fee Would Be Reasonable Under the Percentage-of-the-Fund Method4

 B. Percentage Fees Awarded in Comparable Cases Within the Second Circuit5

 C. The Requested Attorneys’ Fee Would Be Reasonable Under the Lodestar Method8

II. THE REQUESTED FEE IS FAIR AND REASONABLE WHEN APPLYING THE SECOND CIRCUIT’S FACTORS12

 A. Plaintiffs’ Counsel Have Devoted Significant Time and Labor to the Action.....12

 B. The Magnitude and Complexity of the Action Support the Requested Fee13

 C. The Risks of the Litigation Support the Requested Fee16

 D. The Quality of Co-Class Counsel’s Representation Supports the Fee17

 E. The Requested Fee in Relation to the Settlement20

 F. Public Policy Considerations Support the Requested Fee20

III. THE REACTION OF THE CLASS TO DATE21

IV. PLAINTIFFS’ COUNSEL’S EXPENSES ARE REASONABLE AND WERE NECESSARILY INCURRED TO ACHIEVE THE BENEFIT OBTAINED22

V. CLASS REPRESENTATIVES SHOULD BE AWARDED REIMBURSEMENT UNDER 15 U.S.C. § 78u-4(a)(4).....24

CONCLUSION.....26

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES

<i>Arbuthnot v. Pierson</i> , 607 F. App'x 73 (2d Cir. 2015)	4
<i>Bateman Eichler, Hill Richards, Inc. v. Berner</i> , 472 U.S. 299 (1985).....	3
<i>Carlson v. Xerox Corp.</i> , 355 F. App'x (2d Cir. 2009)	6
<i>Carlson v. Xerox Corp.</i> , 596 F. Supp. 2d 400 (D. Conn. 2009).....	6
<i>Christine Asia Co. v. Yun Ma</i> , 2019 WL 5257534 (S.D.N.Y. Oct. 16, 2019)	10, 25
<i>City of Providence v. Aeropostale Inc.</i> , 2014 WL 1883494 (S.D.N.Y. May 9, 2014)	4, 15, 17
<i>Collins v. Olin Corp.</i> , 2010 WL 1677764 (D. Conn. Apr. 21, 2010).....	5
<i>Edwards v. North America Power & Gas, LLC</i> , 2018 WL 3715273 (D. Conn. Aug. 3, 2018)	16
<i>Gay v. Tri-Wire Engineering Solutions, Inc.</i> , 2014 WL 28640 (E.D.N.Y. Jan. 2, 2014)	6
<i>Goldberger v. Integrated Resources, Inc.</i> , 209 F.3d 43, 47 (2d Cir. 2000).....	4, 8, 12
<i>Hicks v. Stanley</i> , 2005 WL 2757792 (S.D.N.Y. Oct. 24, 2005).....	4, 19, 21, 25
<i>In re Adelphia Communications Corp. Securities & Derivative Litigation</i> , 2006 WL 3378705 (S.D.N.Y. Nov. 16, 2006).....	20
<i>In re Adelphia Communications Corp. Securities & Derivative Litigation</i> , 272 F. App'x 9 (2d Cir. 2008)	20
<i>In re American Bank Note Holographics Inc.</i> , 127 F. Supp. 2d 418 (S.D.N.Y. 2001).....	16, 17
<i>In re Bank of America Corp. Securities, Derivative & ERISA Litigation</i> , 772 F.3d 125 (2d Cir. 2014).....	26
<i>In re Bayer AG Securities Litigation</i> , 2008 WL 5336691 (S.D.N.Y. Dec. 15, 2008)	16
<i>In re Bristol-Myers Squibb Securities Litigation</i> , 361 F. Supp. 2d 229 (S.D.N.Y. 2005).....	8
<i>In re China Sunergy Securities Litigation</i> , 2011 WL 1899715 (S.D.N.Y. May 13, 2011)	19, 24

<i>In re Colgate-Palmolive Co. ERISA Litigation</i> , 36 F. Supp. 3d 344 (S.D.N.Y. 2014).....	11
<i>In re Comverse Technology, Inc. Securities Litigation</i> , 2010 WL 2653354 (E.D.N.Y. June 24, 2010)	10, 16, 20
<i>In re Deutsche Telekom AG Securities Litigation</i> , 2005 WL 7984326 (S.D.N.Y. June 9, 2005)	11
<i>In re Facebook, Inc. IPO Securities & Derivative Litigation</i> , 2015 WL 6971424 (S.D.N.Y. Nov. 9, 2015).....	13
<i>In re FLAG Telecom Holdings, Ltd. Securities Litigation</i> , 2010 WL 4537550 (S.D.N.Y. Nov. 8, 2010).....	10, 17, 21
<i>In re General Motors LLC Ignition Switch Litigation</i> , 2020 WL 7481292 (S.D.N.Y. Dec. 18, 2020)	25
<i>In re Global Crossing Securities & ERISA Litigation</i> , 225 F.R.D. 436 (S.D.N.Y. 2004)	18
<i>In re Hi-Crush Partners L.P. Securities Litigation</i> , 2014 WL 7323417 (S.D.N.Y. Dec. 19, 2014)	14
<i>In re Ikon Office Solutions, Inc. Securities Litigation</i> , 194 F.R.D. 166 (E.D. Pa. 2000).....	13
<i>In re Marsh & McLennan Cos. Securities Litigation</i> , 2009 WL 5178546 (S.D.N.Y. Dec. 23, 2009)	17, 26
<i>In re Marsh ERISA Litigation</i> , 265 F.R.D. 128 (S.D.N.Y. 2010)	20
<i>In re Petrobras Securities Litigation</i> , 317 F. Supp. 3d 858 (S.D.N.Y. 2018).....	26
<i>In re Priceline.com, Inc., Securities Litigation</i> , 2007 WL 2115592 (D. Conn. July 20, 2007)	5
<i>In re Qudian Inc. Securities Litigation</i> , 2021 WL 2328437 (S.D.N.Y. June 8, 2021)	26
<i>In re Signet Jewelers Ltd. Securities Litigation</i> , 2020 WL 4196468 (S.D.N.Y. July 21, 2020).....	13, 26
<i>In re Sturm, Ruger & Co., Securities Litigation</i> , 2012 WL 3589610 (D. Conn. Aug. 20, 2012)	13, 21
<i>In re Telik, Inc. Securities Litigation</i> , 576 F. Supp. 2d 570 (S.D.N.Y. 2008).....	9
<i>In re Teva Securities Litigation</i> , 2022 WL 16702791 (D. Conn. June 2, 2022).....	8, 10, 26
<i>In re U.S. Foodservice Inc. Pricing Litigation</i> , 2014 WL 12862264 (D. Conn. Dec. 9, 2014).....	5, 6, 10

In re Veeco Instruments Inc. Securities Litigation,
2007 WL 4115808 (S.D.N.Y. Nov. 7, 2007)..... 16, 18, 20, 22

Kiefer v. Moran Foods, LLC,
2014 WL 3882504 (D. Conn. Aug. 5, 2014) 24

Lea v. Tal Education Group,
2021 WL 5578665 (S.D.N.Y. Nov. 30, 2021)..... 19

Lopez v. Fashion Nova,
2021 WL 4896288 (S.D.N.Y. Oct. 19, 2021)..... 10

Luciano v. Olsten Corp.,
109 F.3d 111 (2d Cir. 1997)..... 9

Macedonia Church v. Lancaster Hotel, LP,
2011 WL 2360138 (D. Conn. June 9, 2011)..... 5

Maley v. Del Global Technologies Corp.,
186 F. Supp. 2d 358 (S.D.N.Y. 2002)..... 21

McDaniel v. County of Schenectady,
595 F.3d 411 (2d Cir. 2010)..... 4

Menkes v. Stolt-Nielsen S.A.,
2011 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 7066 (D. Conn. Jan. 25, 2011)..... 24

Missouri v. Jenkins,
491 U.S. 274 (1989)..... 9

Pearlstein v. BlackBerry,
2022 WL 4554858 (S.D.N.Y. Sept. 29, 2022)..... 9

Savoie v. Merchants Bank,
166 F.3d 456 (2d Cir. 1999)..... 5

Seijas v. Republic of Argentina,
2017 WL 1511352 (S.D.N.Y. Apr. 27, 2017)..... 5

Spicer v. Pier Sixty LLC,
2012 WL 4364503 (S.D.N.Y. Sept. 14, 2012)..... 11

Tellabs, Inc. v. Makor Issues & Rights, Ltd.,
551 U.S. 308 (2007)..... 3

U.S. Bank National Ass’n v. Dexia Real Estate Capital Markets,
2016 WL 6996176 (S.D.N.Y. Nov. 30, 2016)..... 9

Wal-Mart Stores, Inc. v. Visa U.S.A. Inc.,
396 F.3d 96 (2d Cir. 2005)..... 4, 8, 10

Woburn Retirement System v. Salix Pharmaceuticals, Ltd.,
2017 WL 3579892 (S.D.N.Y. 2017)..... 10
